(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. District: Kakching

PS: Walkhong Police Station

Year: 2024

FIR. No: 30(08)2024 WKG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 21/08/2024 at 9:30 am

2

SL. No.	Acts	Sections	
1	Arms	25(1-C) A. Act.	
2	Explosive Substance	5 Expl. Sub. Act	

3. (a) Occurrence of offence:

Day: Wednesday

Date From: 21/08/2024

Date to: 21/08/2024

Time Period:

Time From: 07:20 am

. Time To: 07:20 am

(b) Information received at PS: 21/08/2024

Time: 9:30 am.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 12

Date & Time: 21/08/2024 at 9:30 am

4. Type of Information:- Written

5. Place of occurrence:

1. (a) Direction and Distance from PS: North-East from Waikhong PS, about 2 Km(s)

Beat No.:

(b) Address:- Ching Lukok near IVR road leading to Purum Pantha, Kakching District, Manipur.

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then name of PS:

6. Complainant/information:

(a) Name: Yumnam Shyam Singh

(b) Father's/Husband's Name: (L) Y. Laingou Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 01-01-1972

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e)UID No./ Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of Issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

(h) Occupation: Police Officer

(i) Address:

SI. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	CDO Unit, Kakching District	
2	Permanent address	Langmeidong Mamang Leikai, Kakching District, Manipur	

(j) Phone Number: 8787680488

- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:
- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant /informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SI. No.	Property Category	Property	Description	Value (In Rs/
1.		Туре	(1) 1(one) 51mm mortar without bearing Regd. Number,	
2.			(2) 4(four) .36 HE Hand Grenade Indian made,	
3.			(3) 1(one) Baofeng walkei talkie with charger,	
4.			(4) 2(two) Single barrel local made,	
5.			(5) 1(one) Carbine local made,	
6.			(6) 1(one) Revolver local made, (7) 84(eighty four) Nos. of 5.56mm	
7.			rounds,	
8.			(8) 40(forty) Nos. shotgun cartridge,	
9.			(9) 2 (two) Nos. of lathode bombs, (10) 7 (seven) Nos. Tear smoke	
10.			shells,	
11.			(11) 2 (two) Nos. Wood piercing shells and	112
12.			(12) 1 (one) No. Rubber bullet	

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)
- 11. Inquest Report/ U. D. case NO. if any:



12. First Information contents: On 21/08/2024 at about 9:30 am one complainant namely Yumnam Shyam Singh Hav. No. 09941062, 7th IRB attached with CDO Unit/KCG lodged a written report to OC/WKG-PS stating that on 21/08/2024 at about 5: 00 am, receipt of a reliable input from 46 Assam Rifles with respect to the presence of war like stores in general area of Ching Lukok near IVR road leading to Purum Pantha (under jurisdiction of Waikhong PS), a combined team of CDO Unit Kakching and a team of Waikgong PS led by Inspt. Md. Jakaur Rahaman, OC/Waikhong PS under the command of Subedar Soraisham Birla Singh, OC CDO KCG, assisted by a platoon of A-Coy 126 BSF Bn led by SI Deep Kumar and a column of 46 Assam Rifles led by Maj Shivam Sachan, conducted CASO (cordon and search operation) at Ching Lukok near IVR road. The operation was started by 05:30 am and concluded by 07:30 am. After an intense search operation in the area, the following war like stores were recovered which were cached in the Jungle area of Ching Lukok. While checking the cached war like stores, it was found to conceal the following items:(1) 1(one) 51mm mortar without bearing Regd. Number, (2) 4(four) .36 HE Hand Grenade Indian made, (3) 1(one) Baofeng walkei talkie with charger, (4) 2(two) Single barrel local made,(5) 1(one) Carbine local made,(6) 1(one) Revolver local made, (7) 84(eighty four) Nos. of 5.56mm rounds, (8) 40(forty) Nos. shotgun cartridge, (9) 2 (two) Nos. of lathode bombs, (10) 7 (seven) Nos. Tear smoke shells,(11) 2 (two) Nos. Wood piercing shells and(12) 1 (one) No. Rubber bullet. As such the above noted warlike inventories have been recovered from the spot by recording (a videograph) of the action of recovery. Later, the recovered items have been formally seized at the spot at 07:20 am by observing formalities. The seized items along with the Seizure Memo are handed over to you for taking further action by registering an FIR. Hence the case.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): SI W. Manitomba
 - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
 - (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Name: Md. Jakaur Rahaman

Rank: Inspector

No. 068964

Waikhong Ponce Station Kakching District Mampur

Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.

J. Shy am Lings

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 21/08/2024.

The Officer-in-Charge Waikhong Police Station Kakching District, Manipur. AKTIONS.

Subject: Report.

Sir

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 21/08/2024 at about 5:00 am, on receipt of a reliable input from 46 Assam Rifles with respect to the presence of war like stores in general area of Ching Lukok near IVR road leading to Purum Pantha (under jurisdiction of Waikhong PS), a combined team of CDO Unit Kakching and a team of Waikgong PS led by Inspt. Md. Jakaur Rahaman, OC/Waikhong PS under the command of Subedar Soraisham Birla Singh, OC CDO KCG, assisted by a platoon of A-Coy 126 BSF Bn led by SI Deep Kumar and a column of 46 Assam Rifles led by Maj Shivam Sachan, conducted CASO (cordon and search operation) at Ching Lukok near IVR road. The operation was started by 05:30 am and concluded by 07:30 am. After an intense search operation in the area, the following war like stores were recovered which were cached in the Jungle area of Ching Lukok. While checking the cached war like stores, it was found to conceal the following items:

- (1) 1(one) 51mm mortar without bearing Regd. Number,
- (2) 4(four) .36 HE Hand Grenade Indian made,
- (3) 1(one) Baofeng walkei talkie with charger,
- (4) 2(two) Single barrel local made,
- (5) 1(one) Carbine local made,
- (6) 1(one) Revolver local made,
- (7) 84(eighty four) Nos. of 5.56mm rounds,
- (8) 40(forty) Nos. shotgun cartridge,
- (9) 2 (two) Nos. of lathode bombs,
- (10) 7 (seven) Nos. Tear smoke shells,
- (11) 2 (two) Nos. Wood piercing shells and
- (12) 1 (one) No. Rubber bullet

As such the above noted warlike inventories have been recovered from the spot by recording (a videograph) of the action of recovery. Later, the recovered items have been formally seized at the spot at 07:20 am by observing formalities.

The seized items along with the Seizure Memo are handed over to you for taking further action by registering an FIR.

This report is treated as an OE of the Case FIR NO. 30(08) \$024 WK9-PS 11/5. 25(1-c) A. Act & 5 rapl. Sub. Act-

OC/WRG Office In-Charge
Walkhong Police Station
Kakehing Edishipt Marribur

Yours faithfully

(Yumnam Shyam Singh)
Hav. No. 09941062, 7th IRB
Attached with CDO Unit/KCG

Date: 21/08/2024